LOCAL LAW NO. 14-08 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES (RE: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT)

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Local Law is to change the names of the titles in the Management Salary Plan for the managers within the Department of Planning and Economic Development, to reflect the merger of the former Department of Planning and the former Department of Economic Development that occurred in the 2005 County budget. All titles shall remain within their current salary range.
- 2. <u>Change in Names of Titles</u>. Local Law 7-90, as amended, is further amended as follows:
- A. The current title "Deputy Director of Planning & Development (Development)" as it appears in Range 7 of the Management Salary Plan, is hereby changed to "Deputy Director of Planning and Economic Development."
- B. The current titles "Director of Economic Development" and "Director of Planning & Development" are hereby eliminated from Range 10 of the Management Salary Plan, and replaced with the title "Director of Planning and Economic Development" in Range 10 of the Management Salary Plan.
- 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Mailed: 12/5/08

Adopted by Legislature: 12/17/08

Public Hearing: 12/29/08 Sent to State: 12/31/08 Adopted as Local Law 14-08